July 1995

BC-30/60

SC-30/760
BlucsCube

SERVICE NOTES

First Edition

SPECIFICATIONS / {14

[BC-30]
@Rated Power Output / E#&HA - 1 30W/8Q
@Nominal Input Level/Input Impedance / REAHLANIV/IAHA L E—F R

[BC-60]

@Rated Power Output/EA&HF7 ++vevveeees

1 60W/8Q

@Nominal Input Level/Input Impedance / EATIL NIV/ARA P E—F 2 R
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ : NORMAL CHANNEL/ / — %L - % v ¥ %L : 27dBm/680K
LEAD CHANNEL/ VU — F - # % ¥ 2 JL : -65dBm/680K

@0dBm=0.775Vrms

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ : NORMAL CHANNEL/ / —<JL + F ¥ » X)L :-27dBm/680KQ @Controls / T REI—Jb -+eeersereeernnennns - CHANNEL SELECT Switch
LEAD CHANNEL /Y — F - F ¥ ¥ 2 JL : -55dBm/680K Q) NORMAL Channel
. @0dBm=0.775Vrms BRIGHT Switch
TAB LE O F CO NTE NTS E ,A Page .COntrOls /: ‘/ I\ a _}[, ..................... : CHANNEL SELEC’I‘ SWitCh CRUNCH SWltCh (NORMAL/I/Z)
7] + e eeeeeenneenenneraneenneennesnntsneasesatiaesnernnaanns NORMAL Channel VOLUME
GENERAL VIEW BLER 1 VOLUME BASS
SPECIFICATIONS ‘ ﬁj}% ............................................................ 1 BRIGHT Switch MIDDLE
LEAD Channel TREBLE
PANEL LAYOUT INZIVALVER (BC-30) .............................. 2 PRE VOLUME LEAD Channel
ez POST VOLUME BOOST Switch
EXPLODED VIEW SR (BC-30) creveerrerrrcoocarannnantniiiineiiene. 3 MASTER Control PRE VOLUME
R R Equalizer POST VOLUME
PARTS LIST IN— Y1) Z R (BC-30) ceerereerevronenecarancanaancnnn. 4 BASS BASS
- MIDDLE MIDDLE
CIRCUIT BOARD %*}i (50_30) .......................................... 5 TREBLE TREBLE
3 e T ) I P PRESENCE MASTER Control
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM E§&E (PCB/BC-30) 6 PRESENCE ER Cont
PANEL LAYOUT JN * ) 1/91~EE (BC-GO) ................................. 7 POWER Switch EFFECT LEVEL Switch
- @Connectors / AR B — ceoeveeemnnnneens : INPUT Jack (HIGHT +4dBm / LOW -20dBm)
EX P LO D E D Vl EW /7-7\%4: ( BC-60) .......................................... 8 CHANNEL SELECT (Foot Switch) REVERB
0w @Speaker/ AE —F — v : V12-50 (30cm/12inches) RECTIFEX Switch
PARTS LIST IN—Y 1) Z R (BC_SO) ................................. 9 @Power Consumption / EES «wveeee : 20W (AC100V) PRESENCE
T (ROBO)  cevverrnnreerereersssesersasssssaseeaseans 30W (AC117V,230V or 240V) MASTER LEVEL
CIRCUIT BOARD #1RE (BC-60) 10 @Dimancions / SEF % e 8 X261y Xt | AT LEVE
IT D IA RAM PRE B SRAN)  ceecestsircctrtsctstscessccsscnss 1 1 19(W) X 10-1/4(D) X 17-15/16(H)inches @Connectors / JIx 7 B — cooeereeeenneen : INPUT Jack
Cl RC U G E Eg . ( / C 60) .Weight / Eg ................................. : 14.5kg CHANNEL SELECT(FOOt SWitCh)
CIRCUIT BOARD %*}i (POWER / BC-GO) ........................... 12 ‘ 321bs REVERB (Foot Switch)
_ @Accessories / {TIBER wrreerrerreeiereeens : Owner's Manual (Japanese) PNo.00784334 EFFECT SEND Jack
ADJ U STM E NT EE'I g{i *}% (BC_60) ....................................... 1 2 Owner's Manual (English) PNo.00899156 EFFECT RETURN Jack
- .Options JBUTEER crrerereerrreeneeien - Foot Switches QSpeaker [ A = — creerenienniiniieiian, - V1275 (30cm/12inches)
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM EIF&E (POWER /BC-60)  reeeveevesnesnessnene 13 Roland F$1 Oronor Consumption BT o 4o A0
BOSS FS5L 60W (AC117V,230V or 240V)
@Dimensions/FHIE i «-veereee e : 530(W) X293 (D) X455(H) mm
20-7/8(W) X 11-9/16(D) X 17-15/16 (H)inches
.Weight/EE .................................... . 19.3kg
42 1bs 90z
@Accessories/fTBEh oo ieesieeens : Owner's Manual(Japanese) PN0.00784345
Owner's Manual (English) PNo.00899134
.Options/E'J-?'f:ﬁ .............................. . Foot Switches
Roland FS-1
BOSS FS-5L
GENERAL VIEW / BIER[X]
[ I 1 1 N
BC-30/BC-60 [ | L] BC-30 BC-60
BC-00 Blueallale | v 6 BC-60 | 5| i o= = m w | o
. % [Q L 1000 LD |22 |6k 06600]
£= © |, 0 | s [
0|00 OOOOOI0
= ®
® ®
7 ® ©
, \ e ol Eeol
i ® ®
5 = ® ®
, & > > o
\ Vi h
AY
= | I
-l [ )
7 7
[ERoland 17059816 Printed in Japan AFAO (DP) 1 Copyright© 1995 by ROLAND CORPORATION



BC-30/60 July 1995

PANEL LAYOUT / /S LAEE  (BC-30)

@ Jack YEKB21-5011 ereeerrrreserereacreriiniii . - 13449149
@ Jack NUE#756  wererererervrmrensressmmniiniiii e - 99157756
@ BULLON #52]  vevererrorrersrtarrerententott ittt : 2249752100
Push Switch PSKOP-AF2KX  ++oeerrerrrrnsrasasesesernenenaannaee - 13129405
@ LED L-51GID wrrrererrerrnenersseestntsioiotiiiiiiiiien, + 15029138
@ Pot. RK09L1120 250KA : 00122301
- " . orunn é () LED LSIRD rrverersversrrerssnesinesnnisesineniiinssistninns s - 15029285RT
© ﬁ é é |é é é ‘ é é ° ® Pot. RK09L1120 IMA «++ 1 00782623
v -8 @ @ Pot. RKO9L1120 10KA «+vvrrerrerenrereressrmeenssisiuiiii. + 13289230
@ @ >.<' Pot‘ RK09L1120 ZOKB ................................................ : 13289233
@ * @ POt RK09L1120 250KB ............................................. : 00122290
@ Pot. RKO9L1120 10KC «revrrrreresesersrsresesiiiuisnie. 13289231
) ' = @ @®®~AC Knob 7098605000
‘]I; ® 4|n @ @ @ @ BULLOM  reerreerrersmererersmensmntettetiiiti it : 22497565
J__y AC Switch SDDLB1 TV-5 -+ 113129160
(3  Chassis reresseerreeroeremmmeeteiieiii - 2817111
® ® @ Original Truss Machine Screw M5X35 BZC ~ ---oeoeveeeee : 40010601
@ Handle H-40 «-cveeerevereremenrmmteniiii . £ 22310207
° ° Corner Protecter «reresesrreersreressitieiiiioii.. - 17055035
:/P ._) @ Roland Badge Plate rrreererrrrerereenen : 17055034
@® #6X11/4” FHP Type A Black Oxide : 17055039
(Top View] Baffle Board Assy -* : 17055036
@ Cabinet Assy. ......................................................... £ 17055023
@ RUDDEr FOOt ++vtrreersareresionmmmtianneiiieitiiiiiiiiiieie, + 17055038
@ 8/32" Locking Nut(KEP Nut) ....................................... - 17055040
@ Speaker G1208F06 +ervrrrrerrrrernrmnsrarnmsrntiaiotriiiaiie. : 17055030
Speaker Label «reseeeeesesersseremisiis i - 17055031
@9 #6X11/4” FHP Type A Black Oxide : 17055039
@ Rear Board  «reeereerrerermmmrmminiene <o+ 17055032
W
:'J [ — 1 | I_I_‘ | \
t Roland J |
'l I % Chassis removal Screw X 6
@ Chassis Bft# L X 6
7 T = @
7 N
'/
V4
. 4 N @
\
\
—23
‘ f o—20
\ / @ @
AV ®
N 4 -— @
N
< un = 1
® 1 ® ®| |
1 | 1
. | | J/ \. I I -/
- ToF————2) 7 -
[Front View] [Rear View]




July 1995 BC-30/60

i 2z 3 4 24 25 26

,,,,, g S 10 11 12

EXPLODED VIEW / 9 (BC-30)

® Pan Machine Screw W/SW+PW M3X12ZC  -weeeeeeeee- : 40012889
@ Binding Taptite BAXE8 ZC «++-rerereerrrerneesessenuineeeans - 40010956
@ VR INUL MO roeevrerererenesesetnetuintisiiiieiiieniiiiin, o RHKH KKK
@ VR Washer MO cecereeeeeeerantntiiiiiiieiiiiiii, 2 kKKK
@ Ext Tooth Washer M4 ZC  +ceeereecrsecacioncieniiiniiniene - 40011889
® Pan Machine Screw W/SW M3X6 BZC ----eveeeeeeeeees : 40011490
@ Pan Machine Screw W/SW+PW M3X20 ZC  «++eeeeeeee : 40012989
Stand Off M3 L=35  +rovvesrsesrreresrsnserrerironiesiiecisnenns : 22157502
(® Pan Machine Screw W/SW M3X6 ZC «+vreveeereenreeenss : 40011423
- Flange Nut M3 ZC  ++oovevereererenrressasnniessssniinenenes - 40011756
® PCB ASSY. 100/117V  seeverereererensereniiiiiiiiinen. : 0089678900
230/240V  +eoeereeerrenrniiiiien, - 0089679000
Jack NULH756  worereverrrreeranraerienioteiiciiieiana, < 29157756
© AC KNOD  rerverrerrseesrentriiriieiiiiiieiiiiiiiieni, : 7098605000
@ Button #521  weererrrerrrererrere e + 2249752100
® Insulating Sheet  eereereerrereneientniitiiiiniiiiiii, - F2259103
B Heat Sink -eveeereereesrerrrmnmmnemmriiiiin et - G2467405
@ Power Transformer OOV «veeveerrnersenmcniiinnieninine. . G2457119
TLTV seeversresrnsencensinenenineen - G2457120 P
230V/240V  +veerrerreerrernrnrinnns - G2457121 ’/’
g @) POWEr BUION +++++c+veerersvesreerseresnunsnuenueneinieenienne - 22497565 /,/
@ ChaSSis reeserereerrrereseerrmttsriiniiniiiiiii, - G2817111 ’/’
@ Wiring Haness W5 rerereerrerrnenenioniiiiieiiiiiiiiie - H4019111 A,/
@ Cord Holder 1702B  +rerresesesrsrrantranriramianiiiiiieninenn, : 12369410RT //
© AC Cord VCTEF 100V creeeeeereervenocniennneens 1 G3497123 7
SJT TATV crevrenmerionennnianiieiinnnea. + (3497124 / -
SY-006 230V eceeererererresiensinsiaes - G3497125 - ¢
FC-305 240VA -+cvreveeensensreoneansens - G3497126 :
5722-660-4527 240VE -++vvveeeeveceeees 1 G3497127 :
® Chassis Earth 100V none !
117V AC Cord GND :
230/240V Wiring Haness W4 -+ : H4019113 &
@ Fuse barrier (117V only) ....................................... : 2257201




BC-30/60 July 1995

PARTS LIST / /X—"Y 1J X | (BC-30)

] CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING IC 7 £5EE&
SAFETY PRECAUTION: : : i is specif wing items in rder sheet.
The parts marked 4 bave safety- e o B e OMBER - DESCRIPTION | MODEL NUMBER. | A 15159102 #PCTISSH ¥ Power IC
related charact?rlstlcs. Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp key €-20/50 _ -
Uslc only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange)  DAC-15D TRANSISTOR/ 52TV 25—
replacement. Fa;lu;e to Zomplletely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or even A 15119615 2CB647C Q17
[e=] e ST undelivered replacement.
seoons: || R 15129151 25C1815GR
LR o < BT b A gy b, DT TROEEFERICEALTTE v, (B30 ) A 15129602 25D667C Q18
oct, ) A e e 15139123 2SK184GR
i?ﬁﬁg;;ﬁ ﬁ;ggf‘?? 15 2247017300 anlf (or);nge) DAC-15D 15139112 25K246GR
LT s, b LRAM, BRSO GG, BERSVEETELDoL ), AELEROREICRY ¥ 15139124 2SK363GR
- ° To WiHEBECLET,
DIODE/ &4 #—F
15029138 LED L-51GD D1
s 15029285RT LED L-51RD D6
CAB;?';%; vExv b T 15019431 MTZ20B D10,D20
17055023 Cabinet assy }ggigézg %11‘28853]? ggl
NOTE : Cabinet assy includes the following parts. 15019126 188133
These parts are available for individual parts. A 15039117 FI202 # DIl
7% . CabinetassyiZid, L TOM@MBEEhE T,
z O EA TS o TR A 54, .
S DI 1T B S & LU TEAE Xﬁ:ﬁg{fﬁﬂi? . POTENTIOMETER / £ 21
Corner Protector #  (17055035), 00122301 RK09L1120 250KA VR1
Rubber Foot # (17055038). 00782623 RK09L1120 1MA # VR2,VR4
Baffle Board Assy # (17055036) 13289230 RK09L1120 10KA VR3
13289233 RK09L1120 20KB VR5
. 00122290 RK09L1120 250KB VR6
SPEAKER/ AE—~7H—
17055030 Speaker G1208506 # igggggg; gggiﬁgg ;gﬁg g;
17055031 Speaker Label #
s _ CAPACITOR/ 3> 5 > #—
CHASZS’S'% S : A F3519501 Polyester 0.0047 I
s 13639195 Electolytic 2200/35 C43,C44
KNOB,BOTTON/ V< 3, K&
7098605000 AC Kuob RESISTER 2’ B T R —
2249752100 Button #521 Push Switch A 12559822 usible Resister 01
22497565 Button # ’ POWER WIRING / T4+ >4
. G3477125 Wiring Haness W1 # (Flat Cable 8pin)
SAW'I;S L ek — COWERSW 73 H4019314 Wiring Haness W2 #(Speaker BLACK)
13129405 Push Switch PSKOP-AF2KX SW1,SW2 H4019316 Witing Haness W3 # (Speaker RED)
’ H4019113 Wiring Haness W4 # T9(on PCB)—Chassis GND
JACK/ S v v s H4019111 Wiring Haness W5 # Chassis GND—Speaker GND
13449149 YKB21-5011 JK1,JK2 SCREW/ %%
PWE ASSY / BIREH5 40012889 Pan Machine Screw W/SW+PW M3X12 ZC
T, =]+ . . . X Z
00896790 PCB ASSY (MAIN PCB ASSY) # 3307240V 40010956 sgli;ztgﬁgptlte BaxszC
NOTE : Replacement PCB ASSY is 230V/240V version only. ko VR Washer M9
When you using PCB ASSY for 100V/117V version, be sure to replace 40011889 Ext Tooth Washer M4 ZC
ﬁsz"i E"Séﬁ‘;ﬁ‘;ﬁien 1310}’2;7};’% efer to TABLE A) And change 40011490 Pan Machine Screw W/SW M36 BZC
. ! i X
VERE T AP AR 230V 240V AL 2o 5, 100V/117VA & L TR 3 541, aizose pan Machine Sorew W/SWHPWM3X202C #
Wi Lo L2 %74 TABLE B ORRICEE L, &2 —X&100V/U7VAHICEB L TR X0, 40011423 Pan Machine Screw W/SW M3 X6 ZC
TABLE A 40011756 Flange Nut M3 ZC #
FU1 40010601 Original Truss Machine Screw M5X35 BZC
100V/117V | SB 5X20 1.25AX125V(PNo.12559439) 17055039 #6X11/4" FHP Type A Black Oxide # (fix Buffle Board and Rear Board to cabinet / Buffle Board,Rear Board &7 FH)
230V/240V | 5ST 5X20 500mA X250V (PNo.F2559101) 17055040 8/32" Locking Nut(KEP Nut) # (fix speaker/ Z ¥ — 7 — [l FH)
TABLE B 17055042 #6X1/2" THP Black Oxide # (fix corner Protecter to cabinet / Corner Protecter [l F)
[230V/240V] [100V/117V] 17055043 8/32X1/2" Speaker Mouting Screw # (fix speaker / X ¥ — 4 — EIEH)
100V/117V 0089678900 @ | 100V/117V 0089678900
@ | 230V/240V 0089679000 230V/240V 0089679000 MISCELLANENOUS / % O fts
. (2467405 Heat Sink #
FUSE/k 1-X :
259 I heet #
A 12550430 FUSE SB 5X20 1.25A/125V ¥ 100/117V 5221550712200 ﬁ;‘f;i‘ﬁ?sge
A F2559101 FUSE 5ST 5X20 500mA/250V # 230/240V 17055026 Packing Case #
_. 12369410RT Cord Holder 1702B
ZOV\(/;EZZ‘;;';QNSFORME?/I‘ a;:#/ o 07 F2257201 Fuse Barrier # (117V only)
Zﬁ G2457120 Trans # 117V ACCESSORIES / 4B &
G2457121 Trans # 230V/240V 00899156 Owner's Manual (English) #
00784334 Owner's Manual (Japanese) #
AC CORD/ACO-F
A G3497123 AC Cord VCTF # 100V
A G3497124 AC Cord SJT # 117V
A G3497125 AC Cord SY-006 # 230V
AN G3497127 AC Cord 5722-660-4527 # 230VE
A G3497126 AC Cord FC-305 # 240VA



July 1995 BC-30/60
2 3 4 &5 6 7 9 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 27 24 25 28 27 28 20 3¢ 41 4z 23 a4 28 &7 38 39
4, PCBBOARD (BC-30)
~ ASSY 00896790
CHANGE INFORMATION ~ EEEAN \
The PCB ASSY has revised from the 9th lot. o0y MKV PCB ASSYAMREhE T,
There is no difference in circuit structure. ERBRIEIEDYEEA,
EFFECTIVE Ere %
SNo.ZH90900~ SNo.ZH90900 A%
To mount the DIODE (D20 and D21) that was FHEICENMNT LT84 % — FD20,D21% #
, solderd on foil side to the component side. mEICERT S0
| - D21 RD18EB1 .
- 020 MTZ208 [SERVICE RESPONCE | F—E X355
Unnecessary since the circuit structure of PCB EISERIEEDLS TN -DBEHD A,
@;’T L ASSY has not been changed. J -
View from Foil side.
1
~ f )

Ci
o &
o~
R3_.R
§ R [ 1
L L L
c3
R s Wl d
b 1
8 Q2
4
&5
CcS J
1
1
©° °
CH SEL

o~
(2} InNeuT

FOOT SW

voL

10KA

POST

-,m.& ha
Q18 s}
& m—
o]
5]
™
ht ] WAWIAT Wi 30AM ~
!
2 1067117V 0089678900
pe e 230/240V0089679000

BASS

)
EENSES
CAUTION <%h8ggs>

FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION
AGAINST FIRE HAZARD,

REPLACE ONLY WITH
SAME TYPE FUSE.

20KB

TREBLE

MIDOLE

PRESENCE

MASTER

POUWER

ON

View from components side.




BC-30/60 July 1995

: - g 4 e ~ A 3 g
| by ! 14 i 16 14 21 odo ] 26 bt n,,,‘&i&,}
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM / / BC-30)
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -~
[Sateinieinieii \‘
d
( [}
! I
| S |
1 | 220mVv | '
\ I =14dBm | :
! Leme e o 4 r==--- H +B R41 €38 H
' A -H}A \ +a ”f +AB +B +BA .o ! _Somy { 220 10/35 :
\
I C2)as r-—--- \ g8 Fm———- 4 REQ 4 !
I A1 10/3s T 1 \ v GoP  res 23 7 ool oo !
' 560 | 27omv ! ‘880 |,45/38 VY r Tor 1 i
| R6 -ggBm | \ M c40 f 4.3V ! t 220mv | !
\ LI L2 J (Npp—— - R38 cze | 4.BdBm | | —11dBm | |
! .2K 3 0 CEER 470K RS54 RS3 o Uss S J e g |
2 W , '
, ] , +a ————
: ,/ca2 _— A3s5 | c20 P M Q16 ,cas +24v M !
. RS C3 ,* 560P [FRE VoL c1s 33 | 180P|c21 R4S . 25K A | 280my 1!
{} R104 as W | — W a4 Ssasaf 1 Q1@ | ~1008m | !
I pla Te0t 28K2486R  0.033 pog 0.004 1-5K 28K 1B4BR 120P 25K2486R L 1!
I 56K 5P c11 mi 2 : c28 25K3B3GR azq | b ( SOTTTT T
Ng':MCL | KT 0'1'?1 c14 28K 1840R 2031':154:;1058 “ R70 ok 3 1 Ch (:u—i( /’ :
m =) ] -

-27dBm  |YKB21-5011 me  ca | R7 S 1e4cn | eBOP Sk, oa o7 ¥ M 470 Ca1  |esoxs P bl
LEAD b o3 28K 1B4GR 155133 0.7 M 1
1. 4mv 0.033 L i A 155133 +AB Rag & *BA so 0.015 R72 3 5

. 4
-55dBm R10T c5 a2 4.7M 3% [BRIGHT ) R33 a70k3 1.6K 3 SeK
1KHzZ ' 2.2M| a7p 2SK184GR | .o 3 ¥4 58K Ra7 R48B 2
i cs SW2A  [agK2466R 1.8K 27K VR4 W N
180P 4MA R75
1 +AA 1/80 T PSKOP 27 ca2 86K P
] - b 4 >
' s :% Ra a3 |, B28 | AT 3 2 czazy 3R47. 3 777 )
: 15K 2sK248GR 330K [ 1 1 10/35 . 0.027 rm ,
R12 “ 777 777 VRS y_———
! . 1.5 7_1[7 ¥ . R ce2 20KkB L
A2 1
! 2k3 S VA1 1ss133 1780 W3 SPEAKER
{ TJ / 250KA 013 4 403 | (H4019318)
! 7 R13 25K2486R $ 59i
! 1.2K
| +A ig P.
. p+a ¥z P
i ] R24 ¥ o [7 +20v
' B23¢3 2.2K7ng4 185133 + 7
! o GREEN T oe @12 AS5
! ‘a RED +a 155133 cza 256 56
A18 ) R18
: 10K @ 4 22K SR20 4.7/50| R42 18156GR |
i » A 28 EARTH FOR
R16 M 10/35 FRAME OF
INTE] R21 T ci0 DS cas SPEAKER
lykB21-5041 410K 470K Qs 777 0.033 185133 0.082
25C18156GR
i | R15 RE1 RBO X
i : M 1 cis 1 1/2w 14 1/2W //
e
— ] I 0.os88 ,/' --------------------------------
1] 5
| {
' i
1
| NORMAL PSKOP-AF2KX ! e m
: LEAD \ ¢ (62927 123)
R4 H
1 Dok (PUSH) +2av +20v | H
' [ A +A !
! a1e ‘| 1
L 2SDBB7C 400 FUSE|1/2W ' !
e i H
\\ Fu4 N swa , : !
! ! FUSE  SDDLB1 TV-86 ! ! 5
T8 176 176 Ta ! 238/35 : ! Bpivivd T
{1 AV o o 1 | VW | (63477125)
1 ! 1
| ! ! 1 |
\ | \ cas | ! 1 \ {} H
i i 1 CsA T ! 1 | c53 |
i ' | 472/260 : oo 1 i 7 0.068 |
[ ! ! (-] ' 1 |
v oA L ' 47“2 | el | A B, .
- o ] <
A AC 100V ! AC 147V ) AC 230V | | TR1 ) Naﬁ 410/36 \ 56K $ KPCA188H 0 :
| A = : : :TRANSFOHMER: 2200/35 : : :
!
| T8 |78 | T8 : : b : i |
Q@1 | !
' ﬁ ! : ! PN l ! ! I
| v — i
1 | | : : -24v -b : ' 1
I 1 t o
iTg T8 AC 240V T8 : | : ' p— !
| M- VWA I
| 1 A 1 ! | ! | R78 1
' ' o \ : : : ' eeK C80 0.033 !
! ' (Ha018113) | | ] i PCB (pwb c2827123) i ! : !
\ \ = ) N ’ \ /
N ~ A 4 N o MNmm e D2oMTz208 D21RD1BEBY___ _ _ _ _ —
N N N e e e e e e o - - e e e e e et et m e ——————————————— N e m e e e SEX DO
100V 117V 230V 240V

FU1 | SB1.25A | SB 1.25A |5ST500mA | 5ST500mA
TR1 | G2457119 | G2457120 | G2457121 | G2457121




July 1995 BC-30/60 1

PANEL LAYOUT / /S JL548R (BC-60)

@ BC-60 Panel reecererrererrrrriniiii s . 32217104
CRASSIS vrrerreererernteerereretaretinintrieiatiinireraeneeneisenens - G2817110
@ Jack YEKB21-5011 revverereremrmreesncenuroueiuiieriiieioiiniieiice. : 13449149
@@ @ @ @ @ @ Jack NULH756  +reeererererernmarianeimietiiiniite e, . 22157756
@ BUtton #521  ceeeererrrerertstetitiiiiiiiiii e : 9249752100
@ Push Switch PSKOP-AFZ2KX  wececerererensreorrtonrenennenennins - 13129405
@ LED L-51RID +erreeeeensererenentamiiiniiuciiiiiiiiniiciii. : 15029285RT
( BC‘_60 ot N W N ™ 1T = é ‘ h @ LED L-S1GD +rerreeerrreensenetutiercnetactnmtnerirenareenneenennns - 15029138
A Budeute H@ f‘,j} @ @@@ @ @ (OXO] o ® Rotary Switch SRBMIBN-F15 +++evrsseererssssneressssnnesnnces : 13119218
@ ® | ouner [ o = e e o O [ gy (@ Pot. RKO9L1120 250KA  ++resreerrerererecrerremmiinniiiineniini. : 00122301
U @ _:;D (¢ @@@@@- Pot. RKOOL1120 1IMIA +++++++vvreeresesnssnmureesrnnneessessisinnenes - 00782623
T ' o T @ Pot. RKO9L1120 20KB rrereverereesserermemmmiemniininn . + 13289233
! Pot. RK09L1120 250KIB  +eeererererereermeniiiarieriiiinnienennnes 00122290
@ @ @ @ Pot. RKOIL1120 10KBCC  +rreeeevrerssemrrmmmmmremimniinineeeainan - 00787389
@ BULLON  rrreereereremerree et - 922497565
@ K——n AC Switch SDDLBI TV-5  eeeeesresnneuacnmmeenmeireierrenennens - 13129160
"| illé @’ @ Power LED  -«teroreerererurememmuetnnismennntiniennannnersceensees - F3439109
@ Corner Protector -+ -+ owrrererermiiiiiii : 17055035
@ Pot. RKO9IL1120 10KA «+vreeeeererereanenmtniimiiieniiiiiiiiiia, : 13289230
@ Pot. RKO9L1120 10KC +errerrrrerereretierniiiiiiiii. - 13289231
@ @ @...@’@’ ACKRNOD  rrrrrrrrreremneniiniiiiiiiiicies : 7098605000
> Handle H-40 ecceereermremrmmriiiiiiiiiiiiiiicinens - 99310207
J? Original Truss Machine Screw M5X35 BZC  «++eveeereseeees : 40010601
\_ @ Roland Badge Plate ««weeerreeeererseseerteteim. - 17055034
[Top View] @) #6X11/4" FHP Type A Black Oxide ------wwrrerrrrresessmnnnenes : 17055039
@ Baffle Board Assy. ................................................... : 17055037
@ Cabinet ASSY. ........................................... - 17055027
@) Rubber Foot «ewesereeererermmmniniiii - 17055038
@ 8/32! Locking Nut(KEP Nut) ......................... : 17055040
@ #6X3/4" THP Type A Black Oxide «+-+r-rereveressesessenen: : 17055041
@ Reverb Unit 8DB2CLE ++++:eseeseessesmssssosssnessiicineiine : 17055025
Speaker G1208HO4 rvrerererernrmmnireiiintiiiiiiiiiien, - 17055024
Speaker Label +«ereeesvrrrersesneees e . 17055028
@ @ #6X11/4" FHP Type A Black Oxide =-=+++sreererersrererenennn - 17055039
@ Rear Board  crv-cerrrerrerrermeeeii e - 17055033

[Rdlendj
19 . = 19

ATTENTION WARNING

g = - ]
$%¢ Chassis removal Screw X 7 J\I— I l I I” I” I I I @
i N Chassis Bftta U X 7
,V
7 , @ ® @ % Reverb Unit
removal Screw X4
! ) YN=F1zy b
v @ Wt L X4
8

. 23 .

e

i
A 7/
N ; ® @ 29
N, pd

N + . 30

2 5E o o

\. I J . I 7 7 I J

]
[Front View]) ' [Rear View])




BC-30/60 July 1995

i . 4 4 o & £ 0 11 12 13 114 15 16 17 i8 19 20 21 22 J2 23 34 345 a7

EXPLODED VIEW / 49X (BC-60)

@ VR INUL M7 vreeeeererenseernornanarasenceitiiiiiii. s FkR kKR kK
@ VR Washer M7 cecerereerrmeseseeisicintiimiiiiimiee.. ¢ RERKRRKK
@ VR NUt MO oveervrreeresssocersimiitiniiniiitaraniaai o Kk koK
g%:& @ VR Washer MO :eeerereeeceeeareseecintiiiiiii. <Rk F kKKK
“w” (® Binding Machine Screw W/SW M3X6 BZC ----++---- : 40011490
® Binding Taptite B 3X6BZC «+wreeeserersessosssninnisnns - 40010901
@ LED Washer M8 +terereereeeseresertrmireciniininiiiia. o RRAKIRAK
LED Nut M8 «ceeeererercsernesetitimminiiiiiiie. o kkkkk ok
@ Stand Off M3 L=40  cceevrrrmereererseisiainiaioinee. : 22157503
Pan Machine Screw W/SW M3X6 ZC «+eeeeeererereneenees : 40011423
@ Pan Machine Screw W/SW+PW M3X12 ZC  «eeroeveeee : 40012889
@ Binding Tapﬁte BAXEBZC ereverrreneersossantsustsesnicins :+ 40010956
@ Ext Tooth Washer M4 ZC  ceserevevserrrreesnsnnmaaiaiiiane. : 40011889
@ Pan Machine Screw W/SW+PW M3X20ZC  +eoeeeeeeeee : 40012989
@ Flange NUEt M3 ZC  eveeerresreressasssoreatisninsiiii. : 40011756 ~ _]\
@ PRE BOARD ASSY. reereerreereeseuserusnsuistiitiuinii. + 0089680100
POWER BOARD ASSY 2307240V -eeereerrereneenenees : 0089682300 @
} ]Ng NOTE : Replacement POWER BOARD ASSY is 230V/240V version only.
o YR RIS R AR 2 230V/ 240V SR S h g T,
© Jack Nut #756 ................................................... : 2215775600 l
@ BUHON#52] woveeverressssormsnmmsmsisenieiaitnienenenciiins - 9249752100 [\~|
@ AC KDOD  rrerervreremrrmsrnermaseiarenneneitiniiitiiiiii. + 7098605000 l\l
' ® Power Buttom «+« v svesesesrerrtecrstnentiiiiii. : 22497565 o’ |
) § @ Power LED  cerrerreerrorrerneessuctniiiiiiiiiie, - F3439109 ' J
il&» @ BC-60 Panel ereeeseeersrrecesrerstciiiiiiniiiiiie. + 2217104 !
@® Power Transformer 100V wrreereeeseremsnmeneneenee : G2457122 X
117V ........................... : G2457123
230V/240V  correreerereenens : G2457124 J
~ @ BC-60 Chasis orrereereserereremrarnsecirniiii. - G2817110
?% ® Cord Holder 17028 +++eersrereresseesersrenseniesnioiniennes - 12369410RT
= © Heat Sk weeeerressreerrresssessissiti e - G2467404
® AC Cord VCTEF 100V c+eerrererseesmmmmmmin - 33497123
SIT 117V weevvrervrssuneasneninenaneennnes - G3497124
SY-006 230V revrereeereeeermsnsiniinns - 33497125
FC_305 24OVA ........................... : G3497126
gﬁ 5722-660-4527 240VE w-vvvvvvssssssssss : G3497127
; © Wiring Haness WIT ««eoeeeesrereessestsininnsimninns - H4019114
® Wiring Haness W13 ceverrererernrersmi. - H4019112
©@ Chassis Earth 100V none
117V AC Cord Earth
_— 230/240V Wiring Haness W12 -+« : H4019113 /,J
IE%% ® Fuse Barrier (117V only) «+eee-eeeesersereresmsnrmmnnnnne. - F2257201 - e
=l
(>
R




BC-30/60

July 1995
(-] IS Y
PARTS LlST / J\— / | ) Z l\ (BC-GO) 15119132 2SA1015GR on PR
, A 15119102 2SA1671 (or 25A1673-0 15119715) Q201 on PW
A 15119604 2SB649AC on PW
CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING 15129151 2SC1815GR
SAFETY PRECAUTION: ‘When ordering any parts listen in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet. 15129 192 2SC224OGR
e S QTY  PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER 15129418 25C3421Y Q200 on PW
Use only listed parts for B 0 Ry DACISD A 15119101 25C4386 (or 25C4388-0 15129723) Q202 on PW
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or even PR ===> PRE BOARD A 15129604 2SD669AC on PW
ReLDRE urfdeli‘vere\d re_placement. o
AR A EAL. %4 N VRICET B B » PW ===> POWER BOARD DIODE / 44 # — K
L atreo Conrey || T TE T ER AT TROMBIRERCRA L CT . (S 15029138 TED L51GD RED DTon PR
2;;‘;,;% — w) 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50 15029285RT LED L51RD GREEN D12 on PR
= o N 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
f‘f%ﬁf i“;’f e § LA, BREIH L0, BEBEABRTS 5nle) . RIGERORHECE b % }1755%11%12%2 115\1%?())%1 4
° o W EBENLET,
15019524 MTZ16B D203 on PW
CABINET/ ¥+ E % v k 15019582 RD30EB4 D204 on PW
77055053 Rear Board ¥ A 15039116 FLA02 # D200 on PW
17055027 Cabinet assy # .|
NOTE : Cabinet Assy includes the following parts. POTIE?)I;'SI’EI)CZ):%ETER /%Y ;I;(QL 1150 TORA VR7on PR
These parts are available for individual parts. 00122301 RK09L1120 250KA VRI gg PR
WA CabinetAssy 1213, DLFOMRmAEEThE T, 13289231 RKO09L1120 10KC VR12 on PR
THB OB & LB TR TS 00782623 RK09L1120 IMA # VR2,VR6,VRS on PR
Handle H40 (22310207), 13289233 RKO09L1120 20KB VR3,VR9,VR11,VR13 on PR
Corner Protector # (17055035), 00122290 RKO09L1120 250KB VR4,VR10 on PR
Rubber Foot #(17055038) 00787389 RKO09L1120 10KBCC # VR5 on PR
Baifle Board Assy #(17055037) F3299102RT EVNO08AA03B53 5KB VR14
SPEAKER/ ZE—%— CAPACITOR/ 327 >4 —
17055024 Speaker (:1208H04 # A F3519501 Polyester 0.0047 223 on PW
17055025 Speaker Label # 13659243 Electolytic 2200/63 €209 C210 on PW
CHASSIS/ ¥ v—¥ i RESISTER / i
G2817110 Chassis # A 12550822 Fusible Resister 1000 1/2W# R212,R217,R235 on PW
G2217104 Panel # A 13839182 Cement Resister 0330 5W # R200,R202,R203 on PW
KNOB,BOTTON/ V< 3. b % WIRING/ A4 Y U5
7098605000 AC Knob F3439106 Wiring Haness W1 CNi(on PR—=CN4(on PR) ¥
2249752100 Button #521 F3439107 Wiring Haness W2 CN6(on PR)—~CN8(on PW) #
22497565 Button # POWER F3439108 Wiring Haness W3 CN2(on PR)—~CN5(on PR) #
F3439109 Wiring Haness W4 POWER LED #
SWITCH/ X4 v F :
(3487140 Wiring Haness W5 (Reverb Cable) #
A }ggg;‘fg 25113)1\1/45;1\%-155 ﬁgTSXVRY oW 2% on S;V G3477124 Wiring Haness W6,W8 (Flat Cable 3P) #
§ on G3477126 Wiring Haness W7 (Flat Cable 3P) #
13129405 PSKOP-AF2KX Push SW SW1,SW3,SW4,SW5,SW6 on PR H4019315 Wiring Haness W9 (Speaker Cable BLACK) #
JACK/ S v w2 H4019317 Wiring Haness W10 (Speaker Cable RED) #
13449149 YRB215011 oo PR H4019114 Wiring Haness W11 FG1(on PR)—Chassis GND #
H4019113 Wiring Haness W12 T9(on PR)—Chassis GND #
PWB ASSY / B R H4019112 Wiring Haness W13 Chassis GND—Speaker GND #
00896301 PRE BOARD ASSY # o
00896823 POWER BOARD ASSY 230/240V # SCREW/ % 7% S
NOTE : Replacement POWER BOARD ASSY is 230V/240V version only. A A REk VR Wu her M7
When you using POEWR BOARD ASSY for 100V/117V version, be sure to replace exxrnn VRN atsl\/?;
fuse of specific voltage 100V/117V(refer to TABLE A). And change mark on PCB as shown in TABLE B. R VR Wu her M9
A *ﬁ%%%mz;tzsowmvz%#awﬁﬁ XhE¥, 100V/117VA & LTS 40011490 Bin dhj‘; l\flrachine Screw W/SW M3X6 BZC
v T Ny -x R
BAREWR FDO L s FRE TABLEB ORIZEE L, ¥ 2 — X&100V/I17VEICEE L TTF X0, 40010901 Binding Taptite B 36 BZC
TABLE A TABLE B LED Washer M8
FU1 [230V/240V] [100V/117V] Fokkk kKK LED Nut M8
100V/117V | SB 5X20 3.15AX125V(PNo.12559443) 100V/117V 0089681200 @ [100V/117V 0089681200 22157503 Stand Off M3 L=40 #
230V/240V | 5ST 5X20 1.25AX 250V (PNo.F2559102) @ |230V/240V 0089682300 230V/240V 0089682300 40011423 Pan Machine Screw W/SW M3 X6 ZC
] 40012889 Pan Machine Screw W/SW+PW M3X 12 ZC #
FUSE/ Ea-X 40010956 Binding Taptite B 4X8 ZC
AN 12559443 FUSE SB 5X20 3.153/125V 1007117V 40011889 Ext Tooth Washer M4 ZC
A F2559102 FUSE 5ST 5X 20 1.25/250V # 230/240V 40012989 Pan Machine Screw W/SW+PW M3X20 ZC
. 40011756 Flange Nut M3 ZC #
POWER TRANSFORMER / k5 X 40010601 Original Truss Machine Screw M5X35 BZC
A G2457122 TRANS # 100V 17055039 #6X11/4" FHP Type A Black Oxide # (fix Buffle Board and Rear Board to cabinet/Buffle Board,Rear Board [ FH)
A G2457123 TRANS # 117V 17055040 8/32" Locking Nut(KEP Nut) # (fix speaker/ % ¥ — 4 — Bl Fl)
A G2457124 TRANS # 230V/240V 17055041 #6X3/4" THP Type A Black Oxide # (fix reverb unit/ V) /¥ — 7' [ FH)
. 17055042 #6X1/2" THP Black Oxide # (fix Corner Protector to cabinet /Corner Protector [& 7€ F)
AC CORD/ACA-F 17055043 8/32X1/2"Speaker Mounting Screw # (fix speaker/ % ¥ — % — [ )
A G3497123 ACCord VCIF ¥ 100V
A G3497124 AC Cord SIT # 117V MISCELLANENOUS / % DOt
A Gaenz AC Cord 122 604527 # ZOVE G2I67108 Heat Stk #
or - 17055028 Reverb Unit 8DB2CIE #
A G3497126 AC Cord FC-305 # 240VA 9915075600 J:cﬁmt 4756 4
12369410RT Cord Holder 1702B
IC / £5E R .
15189250 M5218AL OP Amp ICI2on PR 17055029 Packing Case #
F2257201 Fuse Barrier # (117V only)
TRANSISTOR/ bS5 > 24—
15130112 3SK246GR ACCESSORIES / {1 /E &
15139123 2SK184GR on PR 00899134 Owner's Manual (English) #
15139124 2SK363GR on PR 00784345 Owner's Manual (Japanese) #
15119158 2SA970GR




BC-30/60 July 1995

i pa 3 4 E 6 7 08 8 10 11 12 13 14 185 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 I3 33 &g
1. PREBOARD (BC-60
ASSY 00896801
— ~ CHANGE INFORMATION \ EEEXA N
3 The PRE BOARD ASSY has revised from the 6th 60y b & V) PRE BOARD ASSYHHAREh %7,
lot. There is no difference in circuit structure. ERBREEDY EEA,
[EFrecTIvE ] BT
*&g”:’ Q50,051 2SK246GR X 2 EFFECTWE EhedlE
/ SNo.ZH90600~ SNo0.ZH90600 L&
REASON
To mount the FET(Q50 and Q51) that was solderd AHEIZE AT LT /2FET(Q50,Q51) % SR & 1=
on foil side to the component side. KT 5720
| SERVICE RESPONCE | H# — E X3S
Unnecessary since the circuit structure of PRE BRRERIIZEDL BN OBEH D T A,
F‘: View from Foil side. L BOARD ASSY has not been changed. ) (N J
WS WA 1504 0A 3¥d s}
o FONISTYY o P EpcTt Egey L5008 o - 10 =0 0l
|
| Ay |
F £I4A ) (A o ‘ § & % LL;:- il e 18 TAWIAT il T,
? ‘ Z A Z Y é
— 94 A S ) I L @ o
%sug - & o 783 I v @
h{ y | Y <0, 1 | e !
£ ] i 3] [ e — 5l A
e|o Ty “ 2 :
01, 669 ) ; 3 AL
ﬁw ; [ ! ol % / ) ; {
e \ ] > : (11
L5 et 801 I 1 a AN
- 7~ LLLL 5 {4 |
1 e ————————— ————————————— O View from components side.

_M }OWYDE 8 LYK )
it 1 ] : -““*1 il
N 7z M - e 50 % B 6 R - =

% o
St 3
9 1 A 2. 52 C R77
nm% R¢ 04 e
RS
Ll
7 16 F52 o
15 R 5 1
- [+

§ § LHED 8
g 7

- cie )
%m % ‘rﬁﬂ:s iagﬁg _J 3 - X3 J

? i @
GREEN BRI LEVEL
% CRUNCH oL BASS HIDOLE TREBLE EFFECT SEND RETURN
§ REV sV '

10



July 1995 BC-30/60

D e e ———m == e e - —————— Rt it i et et . Jahnintini TN S TTT T ettt el S
. +8C P
4 R20 4.7M Q13 RS3 220 €30 220/35 A 1 SWa-A ) ! \1
| 28K24B6R 4 ! | PSKOP~AF2KX !
| SW1 o +8C  +BA v ! \ GH | B As ' |
| PSKOP A" c23 Al e ! 1 (PUSH) ! |YKB21-5011 10K h |
| ~AF2KX | [ERIGHT ] 10/35 8K " “qeomv | ! | 4 !
i co sacoeP > 155133 Czi.f /7" -t ) VL R23 1/5? . ) - | (F3438109)
12k | , —— 1
! 180P 1 Q14 0.033| ,/ cae X J 120K R74 )
! 1 +a C21 R43 RA44 Ras 25K 1 I 0 4.7k ) !
' R24 - . - ©.033 22K 470k 6.6K 245 1wop | YRS o | ‘. caa $ !
| e 2sK 22k 470K’ o11 I RS9 | IREBLE J3¢ } 400my ! A77 el ]
t 470K [VO])| 5486R C10 R31 28K246GR 82k 3 = ! —gagm | 10K {
! VR13 '—‘{I'—-l 3ak C16| C17 RA1 2SK184GR | 25K1846R | ! akHz 3 - ! bas
' 250K A] P | o.0a3 RE3 T : | 33 | POWER LED
I . {F I
! 03 0.033 fse: 155133 880 0.016 ! o = +a [EFEECT ] +A |
i 1ss133 ¥ a7 2 !  1[EETURN ] Gl R66 YRS R65 Ch2
" 2SK 184GR BASS ) 3 | U1 uK3 c33 1aKBEC 10K -D ey -
R47 vR2 ! | YKB21-5011 LT TN ey 47K 1OKBCC 87K i
! R24 < 1MA WA WA/ = bt
| | G5 1‘:9 S a2k $ ' [ + N (1]
| 25K 32 1.8K 25K 184GR cas | 1 [ ! 100K 10/35  DRY IC18
2466GR [ A+A S S VA3 | I IC1A 2
X b rs s A=e 2 Y3k InzgH! (SEND] +C M52 18AL 3¢
1 D2 Y [a7ok o 4 0.022 A v K2 R70 EFE
R32 [MIDOCE 177 | ' 340m YKB21 ——AA AA
: 185133 88K cis 777 cs St :'7 . 5dBm! a.7K RE8 RE7 1
H f raa |2-2/5 R4s C18 7;_70 .033 +a | cRUNCHZ A R L R74 4.7x 4.7k !
| p+a Azo z:ﬁ 1.8K3 1.5K 10/385 A ’ | 180mV | ) \
! 1 1.86K ci2 T - Q3 R12 CRUNCH1 1 r22~5F5'} 1
Re 3 » 0 \ R72 1
| 4.7k S y7 10/35 " G4 p+n 2SA 100K Al | I v
i Tt ) D4 288 1016GR NORMAL ) ! 4.7k :
: D1 777 n325K ggkuee‘l‘:s 1% *© e Zgi :::r;::-m F15 : ; |
1. ~ 1 1
: GREEN @9’ ij'B 470K ca, + I ~T 4 !
W ' ¥ +BA c7 = M g RIg o /! v T T ! 4 i
(F3438106) | o4 0.056 3 22K +@& CRUNCH2 , | _esmv | ] .
| 3 -D | —28.5dBm | REB1 < h
B IPEE 8ﬂ¥'—1 R13 V R3O0 R416 CRUNCH1 Sw2-8 O | 10K S N
—~— S IRECT AWV— M 220K NORMAL SABM13N-F 15 H
1E CTL C6 =— M b : I r:gg 3 1
. |
’ o.os:a;]/_7 c14 R17 1
! 0.0s3 22K
N PRE BOARD (pwb G2827121 2/2) e
\L - S S v —————— N it - - - - — - - ———— - —————— ——————— —— - - ——— - ——— - ——— - - - ——— O — e
_______ - e e o e e e e e — ——————— e
rom———— m—mEmsmeses- —_mmm———m—mses- N
(’ T maey a F-===-" 4B R146 c7e ast S
v o1 25K2466R
! +BA : NORMAL E:%mdam ! 3 c78 | 3v ! 220 220/35 '
! & 1 LEAD 7mv | P RA123 10/35 | +120Bm | + H
i CN4 ] -3g0Bm | , 020 (R LR V] * Fo-—-d c191 ¢ R148 aso !
L [ 1 = N, ’ 120p R147 $6.8K 25K2466R ,
L + /] 1 AA
- ’ @ RB5 /20 1K 23?35 AN /R137 R122 ! > o c78 !
< BECT LS +AA g 5 2.2M 1
pe . C74/220k 220K 3
i ca4 ¥ el An . 3R194 R143 Q36 cas !
\ 188133 T W 100K AN 0.033 2SK248GR 47P 1
| I R127 0.033 n1:;'1( Vs ——69_ L — !
- " 2| .
| 51 FEEVO() 027  pqgs  cB2 2 g32 I 90 il e 924 ‘ BaK N i
-_ i e Ly | 2sK2486R 470 0.083 Rqq7 2SK184GR c)c?|12 f - 120K 41.BK ass 3636R p1a ¥ W ens !
i p- — . VR7 R160 | IC2B
— VRE M—-——Ga—ww-j Q28 I J 185133 HTA -
Ngf:\f - .l- e 71:7 R118 3 c6e3 2SK184GR 7710KA 2sK3636R —i— @37 5.6K |IS218AL ces - — |
RB2 148< 220P [FGST VOL ] R148 c84 |
-27d8m 1YKB21-5011 o °=4° o1e¥ 1,47_7;','7 | a28 . 2 A hid > zop 4 25K2466R b - g
LEAD 10k |0.033 155133 vAB 25K 1845 R151YTAEBLE 13 VATo0D gl - |
0. 42mv $ ce? b 250K8 ). 4 | v
-esaBm | AB4 T ca3 3R118 2.2/50 p1aa3 : 82K 020 ¥ 3
4KHZ | 2.2M1 47P R126 M + 470KS c7e b 4 < ' w3
cas a7x R13g +A €62 1155133 ! (F3438108)
AN +AA 0.47/80 R126 22K 22/18 : ‘ R113 1 77 !
! (H401B114) . 1 4 Q31 56K +C
s 1.6K% ] R153 cBe "
1 $ R1G2 b cea b3 25K2486R [~ R112 %> - o.022 | ™ 4,50 R169 v '
: ca 3ok 330 10/35 ”25% TR L, 580 N (Pusk) [BASS] 2 ™ 1
| = 0.1 . Q48 757 10/35 . 1 OFF VAB |
L= | pes 25K246GR R o1y 73 R124 ¢ . OPS—KOP cet | 1MA '
. 4 -
] RB3 t cas i 77 158133 sw AF2KX L S vRa !
| 220 2 18K |
| 10/35 i
- c77 €61 H R
i o8 '
| A+A 185133 1
1
' R106 3 \
' 5.6K3 ‘a & :
1
A103 R102 +BB 1
) ! 10K 9 22K R100 | R14 e co4 10P 1
o ' : n | cas o D15 rizv] c83 R164 R1B5 PRAESERCE] |
g T% ' *0es M i |[o.ocee 1N4004 € €80 R186 R156 | 4ug, | CRSRISSMoql; 0.1 a7k Pl FESED !
T & Pl
s @26 e ih 2 + 4N4004 * LIS=d WA 33K 10KC FSooc 1 w2
JKS R101 A110. o. 033! RE8 3 cse , WYVS M I 400MV | (e3438107)
|YKB21-5011 10K 470K 25C1816GR 227 G24 | 470/35 , cos JA13 3— SR | to POWER
4 3 ’
VES azs D14 28245 156R . co7 FEVERE ) 4N 2OKB 4o - H ARD
4| 4 CNB CNB
sc -D 185133 ¥ 1C38 cos 28K , 1
| 1816GR M5218AL 1/50 > RA168 24BGR Tcea 1/80 __]'Eg ouT
| 0.001 HES48AL Ms218AL ; 63
: . R111 5 0.033 zZoCs7 Ri62 ce7 +C 77
! 2% CA_EELE A rso s 100/35 EEA —t 22 MASTER LEVEL]
1 csaz L23K T M g4g == 0.033 0.022 155133 ;
: 0.1 PSKOP~-AF2KX 0.033 2992?4 4 n1oe T oy 777V |  to AV UNIT
' LEAD 9 NORMAL ’ > 27 1/2W ' sz 0.033 -0 ! out
1 (PUSH) 1752.508m : ,;, 1
1 +a g CN7
i ‘ +A 7 Cba 2SA10166R <
H gga R170 47010/385 R152 ce2 T W
! 220K E (PUSH) SWE 10K 7 10/38 £ :ED]
H DIopE  PSKOP-AF2KX Ars7 R t :
! 10K B
; o8 FECTIFE) RSP PRE BOARD (pwb G2827121 1/2) 777 | to AV UNIT
' =1 3 s
S PO e " (834387140)

11



BC-30/60

July 1995

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
»n POWER BOARD (BC-60
ASSY 00896823

& 9 10

i
|-
D .
. ;w
£
A
&
U
3
2
%
pe

' ADJUSTMENT / &4 (BC-60)

@DC OFFSET ADJ

Setting

1. Connect the probes of the DC voltmeter to the plus and minus sides of
the speaker cordes. At this point, do not connect any load to the

speaker cords.
2. Adjust VR14 so that the DC offset is at 0VE50mV.

®DC #F 7ty AR

Setting

1. DCEL I A—F—DTO—THAE—-H—-2—-FOTF7Afll, <
A F AT 5, 2O, A -5 —2— FIZIZBERIIERL
T,

2. DCA 7ty bH0VESOMVIZk 5 & 5 IZVRI4% FiT 5,

BC-60 CHASSIS

RED «

SPEAKER CORD

=
od

- Ya
BLACK DC VOLTMETER

12

e

Fas
g
n o
EL "2
I

.
Gl
Lo
3
al

i, g

SW7

T4 TS T8 T7
BC—60 POWER BOARD A

[[Tio07117v 00896812 00]

o
L]
[ ]

&

as &

[

by >
o N o
w <o o»n
Hr> Lw
3 L ol + 1
CHEw 8
z L Zz Z
SubL< S«
U'_"‘ u.§
T <uw
o ZxZr- .. .0
o=

CAUTION :

SSY.

UNTQUEMENT PAR UN FUSIBLE DE I'1EHE TYPE.

. S—

| l230/240V QOOSGQZ&&Q} Wl BOARM

&
R

%
\

View from components side.




July 1995 BC-30/60

¥ ) e e ‘ r £y 3 e e
\Eﬁ “ *{g‘ i\\ﬁi‘ 4 m}* N It [ Y ﬁ - . ! i ‘:’jiﬁi 3
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM / EIi&X (POWER / BC-60)
-
!
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T ST T T T T T T ~
d N
N
! POWER BOARD +3pv i
X (82728122) A R217 4 '
ll 100 FUSE 1/2W ' W6 | (2927122) \
' T | (634477124) | .ggggﬂw
\ . R218 5] 315 ! A
| czo08 3R220 3R2213 R218 56 1 E ] 1] X
: 470/63 < 820 < 412K $ 820 G206 — . —a
! 2506494C % 2608084C —® ] s+ /N
’ =L % T |
! R216°2° = " I Q202
! we i i
, X LWL 1 (63477124) | | 25C4386
- | pm===n ascomeaon czo8| 250 $ Ra2o2 A ! | (82827 122) 4oor
_ V] s e —4 ¢ T -
0 o A00m i A+A R204 $ 0.33 CEMENT 5W 1 28C4388-0
i 100 1/2wW I
! R223 [R222 b3 c2o02 W10
t pasz2 9211 ca14 R206 g = 0.068 R201 1 (H4018317)
i am K2466R 0.4 270 _127° [ 4 6.8 1/2wW 1 v
L vy T ' Or sP4 22vrms
R209% % A = SPEAKER 28dBm
to PRE_AMP F Q A VWA S SP
BOARD R226| g2 3.3 Tr210 R203 '
2 270 24 8 2K Jo.33 c201 T
CNB6 - 270 R214 : A205 23 CEMENT| 57 ggm 1(H4019315)
w2 2 R228 15K 172w 100 1/2W S BW : )
(F3438107) " -D p2o2 ¥ R231 R230 8210 E: 10K b Q204 ] w13
M 1SS133| 22K 100K r cz0a —H 288 €200 R200 ! (H4019112)
! ™ ] 9708R 100p [p49AC 0.068 o i
! c213 R233 3 cz212 Va7, ;Iy CEMENT!
! 0.1 ™3 0.033 5N 1 EARTH FOR FRAME OF SPEAKER
! ) R227 4 4 oe G208 ) "
H 2 2 g R225 2spesaac | czos | 3 ! I it -
820 3 3 S R208 '
: < . < S 820 R213 0.01 "2200( : l : A
-
i 17 58 [ Rasa, ! . I Q¢ 1 Q201
i - —\V . - 1 B t" I
| s 100 FUSE 4/2W % -y | 2SAt671
! - AN R207 {371 P oor
f vVV VWYV v 4 w7 I
i P c207 R228 c204 100K ~36V I (634774128) L(_Gfi—‘yiz_zi--__n 28A1673-0
: e -« 470/63 i 22 4.7/80 R211 !
I VR14 ] A '
: | OC OFF SET | R215 12K i
' | ADJ 1 1K i
| | 4 ¥
N '
N '
X 1
" 1
h 1
i D201 H
H 1N4004 1
i " 1
H 1
< i
AN )
e e - +3sv A "‘4‘ )
N
R235 |
A Ra37 FUSE |1/2W Raa4 1
\ 1.5K 1/2W 100“ / 880K '
- - Vabaindeiadideiaieaieniadi i RS | VW ¥
¢ ¢ S A\ swr Fu1 N H $ @212 3 H
i I ! SDDLB1 TV-§ FUSE h ! F?j‘? E 2SDBBSAC [ o4, 2 M
| { I ] \ 2 €210 1 100/35 '
| | H ' ' 200/63 R243 $ :
cez2 D204 02135}’ A240 680 3 !
A ca23 Tz 472/260 RD30EB4 47 22K 2 R241 i
472/250 CSA s = 22« & 23 €215 !
D203 cz1e Rzaz| 4.7/80 !
3
AC 100V i AC 117V AC 230V \ = | mTz108 ezt o 1/80gz TR '
| A i 4.7/ 100K ,
A 178 ! tAn! 4 cz20 '
(62827 122) L \ c208 3 100/35 D205 Q214 3
WW ; o —————— - ’, | 2200/63 185133 | 25C1B156R |
"~ | T8 ‘ TRANSFORMER ' !
. AC 240V f | R239 G213 3 A250 !
' ! | : 6.8K 1/2W 2SBB49AC $1.5K 1/2W !
. . 1 1
L \ ) [ -36V -D 7[7 .
N N wi2 ’ ! i
N N - e \ V
(H4019113) L N .
= e e e e e o e o e e e " — - = - — — - —— — -
100V 17 230V 240V

FU1l | SB3.15A | SB3.15A | 55T1.25A | 5ST1.25A
TR1 | G2457121 | G2457123 | G2457124 | G2457124

13




